

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

S.C. 17716

ELIZABETH KERRIGAN *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC HEALTH *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLIANCE FOR MARRIAGE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

***For Amicus Curiae*
Alliance for Marriage**

**Dwight G. Duncan
Mass. Bar No. 553845
333 Faunce Corner Road
North Dartmouth, MA 02747-1252
508-998-9600 x124**

**William T. Barranto
Juris No. 002030
P.O. Box 273
Watertown, CT 06795
860-274-0301
Fax 860-738-4906**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS*iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE v

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE LEGISLATURE CAN RATIONALLY SEEK TO PRESERVE THE
 HISTORICAL DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE AS THE UNION OF ONE
 MAN AND ONE WOMAN. 3

 II. THE LEGISLATURE COULD RATIONALLY BELIEVE THAT CERTAIN
 FEATURES OF MARRIAGE WOULD NOT EXTEND TO NON-
 TRADITIONAL FAMILY FORMS, THUS RATIONALLY CONFINING
 MARRIAGE TO OPPOSITE-SEX COUPLES. 4

 III. MARRIAGE AS TRADITIONALLY DEFINED IN CONNECTICUT
 ADDRESSES STATE INTERESTS THAT ARE NOT SHARED BY SAME-
 SEX COUPLES. 6

 IV. REQUIRING THE STATE TO RECOGNIZE “SAME-SEX” MARRIAGE
 WOULD REDEFINE MARRIAGE IN A WAY NEITHER ANTICIPATED
 NOR INTENDED BY LOVING. 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<u>Andersen v. Washington</u> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	6, 7, 9
<u>Baker v. Nelson</u> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	8
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 170 Vt. 194, 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	3, 7, 9
<u>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</u> , 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	3
<u>Hernandez v. Robles</u> , 7 N.Y.3d 338, 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	3, 7, 9
<u>In re Marriage Cases</u> , 143 Cal. App. 4th 873, 49 Cal.Rptr.3d 675 (Cal. 2006)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Kerrigan v. State</u> , 49 Conn. Supp. 644, 647 (2006)	7, 9
<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	8, 9
<u>Morrison v. Sadler</u> , 821 N.E.2d 15, (Ct. App. Ind. 2005)	5, 6, 7, 8
<u>Rosengarten v. Downes</u> , 71 Conn. App. 372 (2002)	3
<u>Samuels v. New York State Dep't of Health</u> , 29 A.D.3d 9, 811 N.Y.S.2d 136 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	4
<u>Seymour v. Holcomb</u> , 7 Misc.3d 530, 790 N.Y.S.2d 858 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005)	9
<u>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</u> , 316 U.S. 535, 541 (1942)	8
<u>Standhardt v. Superior Court, County of Maricopa</u> , 206 Ariz. 276, 77 P.3d 451 (Ct. App. Ariz. 2003)	3, 4, 7, 8, 10

<u>State v. Campbell,</u> 224 Conn. 168 (1992)	9
---	---

STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

C.G.S.A. § 45a-727a(4)	3, 4
Public Acts 2000, No. 00-228	3
Public Acts 2005, No. 05-10	3

OTHER SOURCES:

Elizabeth Thomson et al., <u>Family Structure and Child Well-Being: Economic Resources vs. Parental Behaviors</u> , 73 SOCIAL FORCES (September 1994).....	4
Haishan Fu et al., <u>Contraceptive Failure Rates: New Estimates from the 1995 National Survey of Family Growth</u> , 31 Fam. Plan Perspectives 56, 56 (1999)	6
John P. Hoffmann & Robert A. Johnson, <u>A National Portrait of Family Structure and Adolescent Drug Use</u> , 60 J. OF MARRIAGE & FAM. (Aug. 1998).....	4
Lawrence Wu & Brian C. Martinson, <u>Family Structure and the Risk of a Premarital Birth</u> , 58 AM. SOC. REV. (April 1993)	5
Linda Waite & Maggie Gallagher, <u>The Case for Marriage: Why Married People are Happier, Healthier, and Better off Financially</u> (2000)	5
Maggie Gallagher, <u>(How) Will Gay Marriage Weaken Marriage as a Social Institution</u> , U. ST. THOMAS L.J. 33 (2004).....	5
Nadia Garnefski & Rene F. W. Diekstra, <u>Adolescents from One Parent, Stepparent and Intact Families: Emotional Problems and Suicidal Attempts</u> , 20 J. OF ADOLESCENCE (1997).....	4, 5
<u>Nat'l Longitudinal Survey of Adolescent Health</u> , Wave I (1995).....	5
Nicholas Zill, <u>Nat'l Health Interview Survey, Child Health Supplement</u> (1981).....	4
Stanley K. Henshaw, <u>Unintended Pregnancies in the United States</u> , 30 Fam. Plan. Perspectives 24, 28 (Table 3) (1998).....	6
